## **DECLARATION**

Je, soussigné (nom du témoin de la 1ère page), Louise Beaurecard

dont l'adresse postale complète est:

1117, WE SERGE-DEYGLUN BOISBRIAND, QUÉBEC

1763E9

déclare: j'ai été personnellement présent et ai vu Alain MARTEL, que je reconnais personnellement comme étant la personne nommée dans la cession ci-jointe, signer et souscrire ladite cession.

SIGNE A/SIGNED AT (ville/city), Bors-des-Filian, Québec, Canada, ce (this) 21 ième(th) jour de (day of) mars 2006.

Témoin

(même personne ayant signée la cession)

## **DECLARATION**

I, the undersigned (name of the witness of the 1st page)

whose full post office address is:

make oath and say: that I was personally present and did see Alain MARTEL, who is personally known to me to be the person named in the attached assignment duly sign and execute the same.

SIGNED AT/SIGNE A (city/ville)

Quebec, Canada, this (ce) th(enième) day of(jour de) 2006.

Witness

(same person as on the assignment)

PATENT REEL: 017737 FRAME: 0082

,	FORM PTO-1595 ( 08/05) (MODIFIED) 04 - 1.3	3-2006 ATTORNEY DOCKET No.: 64373.001016
	RE MAN	ET
$\searrow$	To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trac	cument(s) or new address(es) below.
1.0.0	To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trac.  1. Name of Conveying Party(ies): GREGORY D. SLEEPER	014.5 014.5 014.5
2	Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies)	attached?
į	2. Name and Address of Receiving Party(ies):  Name: GENERAL DYNAMICS ARMAMENT AND TECHNICAL PRODUCTS  Address: 128 LAKESIDE AVENUE  BURLINGTON, VERMONT 05401  Country:	
	Additional name(s) and address(es) atta	nched?
		☐ Merger ☐ Change of Name  ment is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s):
	Additional numbers attached?	
	5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Intellectual Property Department Hunton & Williams LLP 1900 K Street, N.W.; Suite 1200 Suite 1200 Washington, DC 20006-1109 (202) 955-1500 (telephone) (202) 778-2201 (facsimile)	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:  Application(s): 1  + Patent(s): 0  = Total: 1  7. Total Fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00  Authorized to be charged to Deposit Account  Enclosed  None required (government interest not affecting title)  8. Payment Information  Deposit Account No.: 50-0206  Charge any underpayment or credit any overpayment to above Deposit Account
,	9. Signature:	April 7, 2006
	Signature	Date 💆
	<u>James R. Miner, Reg. 40,444</u> Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

WASHINGTON 258996v1

PATENT REEL: 017737 FRAME: 0083

Attorney Docket No. 64373.001016

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, GREGORY D. SLEEPER, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 442 Justin Movagn Dr., Colchester, VT 05446 (the "Assignor"), respectively, has made an invention entitled

FLUID RETAINING ASSEMBLY AND METHOD OF USING THE SAME described in the application for United States Letters Patent filed herewith, and

WHEREAS, General Dynamics Armament and Technical Products (the "Assignee"), a Vermont Corporation having a place of business at 128 Lakeside Avenue, Burlington, Vermont 05401, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid invention in and to the application and all Letters Patent of the United States or any foreign country, including continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations, extensions, substitutes and divisions which may be granted therefor;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, the said Assignor, by these presents do sell, assign, set over and transfer unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the full and exclusive right in and to the said invention as described in the said application, and in and to any Letters Patent of the United States or any foreign country, including continuations, continuations-in-part, reissue, reexaminations, extensions, substitutes and divisions which may be granted therefor and all rights to claim priority on the basis of said application;

AND I HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks or any other proper officer or agency of any country to issue all said Letters Patent to said Assignee;

AND I HEREBY warrant and covenant that I have the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned and that I have not executed and will not execute any instrument or assignment in conflict herewith;

Page 1 of 3

Attorney Docket No. 64373.001016

AND I HEREBY agree to communicate to said Assignee or its representatives any facts known to us respecting said invention, to execute all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue, reexamination, extension, substitute and foreign applications, sign all lawful documents and make all rightful oaths and declarations relating to said inventions, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said assignee, its successors, legal representatives or assigns, and to testify in any judicial or administrative proceeding and generally do everything possible to aid the said Assignee to obtain and enforce said Letters.

Patent in the United States or any foreign country when requested so to do by said Assignee.

Page 2 of 3

PATENT REEL: 017737 FRAME: 0085

Attorney Docket No. 64373.001016

Signature of Inventor:

Inventor's Name:

Date of Execution:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal.

COUNTY OF flutterden)
) ss:
STATE OF Vermout)

County and State aforesaid, personally appeared GREGORY D. SLEEPER, to me known and known to me to be the person of that name, who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged the same to be of his free act and deed.

(SEAL)

My commission Expires: \_

Page 3 of 3

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 017737 FRAME: 0086**